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Appendix A2. Summary 

For Surveys 1-10 see Report 10.0 

For Surveys 11-19 see Report 19.0 

The analyses in this Table have been computed using analysis of variance with post-hoc Tukey, or Dunnett T3 tests 

Table A 2.1:  Comparison between surveys  

Survey 20 
(N=1971) 

Survey 20.1 
 

Survey 21 
 

Survey 22 
 

Survey 23 
 

Survey 24 
 

Survey 25 
 

Survey 26 
 

Survey 27 
 

Survey 28 
 

Question Mean SD Mean SD 
Me
an SD 

Me
an SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD p 

74.88 12.51 75.93 12.31                 .000 

S20>S1 p = .005 S20.1>S1 p = .000                  

 S20.1>S15 p = .010                  

PERSONAL 
WELLBEING 
INDEX 

                   
Personal Index 
domains                      

- standard of living 77.25 16.96 78.69 16.37                 .000 

 S20>S1 p = .000 S20.1>S1 p = .000                  
  S20.1>S4 p = .031                  
  S20.1>S15 p = .010                  
                      
- health 73.71 19.63 75.11 19.65                 .020 

                      
- achieving  72.40 19.11 73.58 19.14                 .000 

                      

- relationships 79.60 21.17 80.15 21.32                 .000 

                     
- safety 80.25 17.26 81.33 16.65                 .000 

 S20>S1 p = .000 S20.1>S1 p = .000                  

 S20>S2 p = .000 S20.1>S2 p = .000                  

 S20>S3 p = .000 S20.1>S3 p = .000                  

 S20>S4 p = .000 S20.1>S4 p = .000                  

 S20>S5 p = .000 S20.1>S5 p = .000                  

 S20>S6 p = .000 S20.1>S6 p = .000                  

 S20>S8 p = .042 S20.1>S7 p = .021                  

 S20>S16 p=.005 S20.1>S9 p = .036                  

  S20.1>S10 p = .047                  

  S20.1>S11 p = .000                  

  S20.1>S15 p = .025                  

  S20.1>S16 p = .000                  
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Survey 20 
(N=1971) 

Survey 20.1 
 

Survey 21 
 

Survey 22 
 

Survey 23 
 

Survey 24 
 

Survey 25 
 

Survey 26 
 

Survey 27 
 

Survey 28 
 

Question Mean SD Mean SD 
Me
an SD 

Me
an SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD p 

- community 70.99 20.25 72.99 18.36                 .000 

 S20>S1 p = .037 S20.1>S1 p = .000                  

  S20.1>S4 p = .000                  

  S20.1>S5 p = .002                  

  S20.1>S10 p = .037                  

  S20.1>S11 p = .000                  

  S20.1>S13 p = .001                  

  S20.1>S15 p = .000                  

  S20.1>S16 p = .000                  

  S20.1>S19 p = .024                  

                      

- future security 69.78 19.58 70.51 19.22                 .000 

                      

- Spiritual/Religious 71.31 24.59 71.79 24.27                  

 S20>S16 p=.000 S20.1>S16 p = .000                  

 S20>S18 p=.034 S20.1>S18 p = .028                  

                      

Life as whole 77.02 17.22 78.64 16.95                 .000 

   S20.1>S1 p = .000                  
   S20.1>S15 p = .047                  
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Table A 2.2:  Distribution of Life as a Whole (S1-S20.1) 

Survey 20.1 Combined Surveys (S1-20.1) 
Distribution Distribution 
Value N % Total Sample N % Total Sample 
0 6 0.4 222 0.5 
1 4 0.3 116 0.3 
2 8 0.5 254 0.6 
3 10 0.7 500 1.2 
4 17 1.2 680 1.6 
5 114 7.8 2895 6.9 
6 67 4.6 2325 5.6 
7 254 17.2 7423 17.7 
8 482 32.9 13990 33.4 
9 241 16.4 7151 17.1 
10 265 18.1 6298 15.0 
Total 1467 100.0 41854 100.0 

 
 

Table A 2.3:  Distribution of Personal Wellbeing Index Scores (S10-S20.1) 

 Survey 20.1 Combined S10-S20.1 

Range N 
% of Total 
Sample N 

% of Total 
Sample 

0-10 1 .1 15 .1 
11-20 2 .1 49 .1 
21-30 4 .3 161 .4 
31-40 10 .7 425 1.0 
41-50 44 3.3 1169 2.9 
51-60 88 6.6 2921 7.2 
61-70 230 17.2 7543 18.6 
71-80 490 36.6 14333 35.3 
81-90 376 28.1 10865 26.8 
91-100 95 7.1 3068 7.6 
Total 1340 100.0 40549 100.0 

 
 

Table A 2.4:  Distribution of Life as a Whole in Reference to PWI Groups (S1-S20.1) 

 Survey 20.1 Combined Surveys (S1-20.1) 
 Distribution Life as a whole Distribution Life as a whole 

Range N 
% Total 
Sample Mean SD N 

% Total 
Sample Mean SD 

0-10 1 .1% 10.00 . 15 .0% 6.67 13.97 
11-20 1 .1% 35.00 21.21 49 .1% 22.86 19.04 
21-30 4 .3% 22.50 9.57 161 .4% 26.15 22.39 
31-40 10 .7% 36.00 24.13 424 1.0% 39.36 21.59 
41-50 44 3.3% 51.82 21.27 1168 2.9% 50.88 20.41 
51-60 88 6.6% 62.16 17.97 2918 7.2% 60.19 17.91 
61-70 230 17.2% 70.57 14.18 7529 18.6% 70.37 14.46 
71-80 490 36.6% 78.41 11.88 14326 35.4% 78.61 11.90 
81-90 375 28.0% 86.53 10.01 10855 26.8% 86.49 10.79 
91-100 95 7.1% 96.00 7.21 3064 7.6% 94.30 9.20 
Total 1339 100.0% 78.04 16.68 40509 100.0% 77.54 17.18 
Correlation 
PWI vs. LAAW r(1380)=.671, p = .000 r(40589)=.668, p = .000 
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Table A 2.5:  Distribution of Life as a Whole in Reference to PWI (S1-S20.1) 

 Survey 20.1 Combined Surveys (S1-20.1) 
 Distribution PWI Distribution PWI 
Life As A 
Whole N 

% Total 
Sample Mean SD N 

% Total 
Sample Mean SD 

0 5 .4% 46.57 6.75 208 .5% 43.58 19.85 
10 4 .3% 35.36 22.11 108 .3% 47.24 17.89 
20 7 .7% 41.22 16.42 242 .6% 47.82 16.53 
30 9 .9% 49.52 16.92 480 1.2% 51.72 14.93 
40 15 1.1% 54.48 10.55 657 1.6% 55.44 13.02 
50 109 7.9% 62.39 12.76 2781 6.9% 61.74 12.60 
60 64 4.6% 68.15 9.98 2240 5.5% 65.47 10.05 
70 245 17.8% 70.73 9.00 7216 17.8% 70.72 8.68 
80 459 33.3% 77.09 7.81 13636 33.6% 76.43 8.08 
90 227 16.5% 82.73 7.63 6956 17.2% 82.15 7.59 
100 235 17.0% 85.59 9.49 6025 14.9% 85.20 9.41 
Total 1379 100.0% 75.92 12.31 40549 100.0% 75.04 12.41 
Correlation r(1380)=.671, p = .000 r(40589)=.668, p = .000 

 
 

Table A 2.6:  State x Personal Wellbeing Index (Combined Surveys) 

PWI  
State N Mean SD 
Tasmania 1029 75.88 12.23 
Victoria 9555 75.45 12.22 
New South Wales 13042 74.54 12.64 
ACT 728 75.25 11.19 
Queensland 7209 75.32 12.42 
Northern Territory 374 74.63 12.62 
Western Australia 3688 74.42 12.40 
South Australia 3162 75.44 12.00 
Other 5 74.29 11.87 
Total 38792 75.02 12.39 
  p= .000  

 

 TAS > NSW, p=.024 
TAS > WA, p=.024 
VIC > NSW, p=.000 
VIC > WA, p=.001 
QLD > NSW, p=.001 
QLD > WA, p=.010 
SA > NSW, p=.008 
SA > WA, p=.019 
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Table A 2.7:  State x Personal Wellbeing Index x Surveys (raw data) 

 State/Territory 

 Tasmania Victoria New South Wales ACT Queensland Northern Territory Western Australia South Australia 
Survey 
Number M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N 

Survey 1 75.24 12.01 48 72.64 12.83 381 72.90 13.39 521 74.88 9.47 29 73.36 12.63 287 75.71 12.80 15 74.05 11.99 143 73.25 13.50 136 

Survey 2 73.09 12.16 55 75.17 12.96 474 73.80 13.53 681 74.84 10.71 39 74.86 12.97 360 75.04 11.78 19 72.43 13.15 182 76.01 11.28 166 

Survey 3 73.25 13.45 69 76.20 11.76 441 75.10 12.73 631 76.50 10.30 40 74.78 12.42 359 69.43 11.44 20 74.64 12.15 183 76.34 11.55 155 

Survey 4 76.60 10.12 50 74.27 12.29 462 73.38 12.14 645 76.33 11.51 37 75.84 12.57 344 78.49 10.34 18 73.30 12.09 179 75.57 12.84 163 

Survey 5 75.65 12.58 47 75.48 11.80 460 73.95 12.85 651 72.90 12.53 34 75.20 12.77 351 73.70 13.78 17 73.70 11.82 179 74.36 10.31 162 

Survey 6 75.36 13.09 53 76.02 11.59 466 74.41 12.08 654 75.71 9.31 34 76.18 11.50 355 79.46 14.48 16 73.77 11.60 176 75.48 11.16 166 

Survey 7 73.74 14.77 52 75.97 11.28 460 75.29 11.83 644 78.57 10.39 36 75.89 11.25 358 76.38 10.10 15 76.55 11.68 178 76.91 10.90 160 

Survey 8 77.33 10.15 53 75.70 11.40 474 74.85 12.59 626 76.68 8.95 37 76.32 11.34 359 77.68 9.92 16 73.70 12.44 179 75.59 11.34 157 

Survey 9 75.71 11.29 52 76.55 11.29 456 74.77 11.62 599 74.29 10.01 35 75.27 12.10 348 73.28 12.59 17 75.46 12.98 176 73.84 13.26 155 

Survey 10 76.51 12.54 50 76.23 11.77 467 74.76 11.85 647 74.84 14.13 36 75.52 11.28 356 78.10 9.76 15 74.77 11.67 178 77.63 11.16 160 

Survey 11 77.28 9.51 51 74.81 12.75 467 74.70 12.11 654 72.08 11.43 37 75.69 12.62 356 75.38 13.15 13 73.17 11.66 179 74.85 11.81 156 

Survey 12 76.51 10.33 52 76.83 11.97 464 75.76 12.35 620 73.50 12.29 38 77.32 12.07 348 78.33 9.33 18 76.08 10.56 176 75.32 13.03 164 

Survey 13 76.29 13.04 47 74.54 13.10 479 74.30 13.18 648 74.07 11.62 33 74.71 12.81 362 73.06 10.37 21 75.23 12.88 187 75.29 11.60 148 

Survey 14 78.50 10.40 43 74.99 11.43 474 75.32 12.64 640 74.41 10.38 34 75.53 13.64 349 77.50 7.89 20 75.05 12.97 187 74.40 14.23 151 

Survey 15 73.72 13.24 48 74.90 12.61 490 74.03 12.68 651 76.00 9.76 30 74.35 13.31 363 73.16 11.35 19 71.92 14.23 190 74.07 12.79 147 

Survey 16 74.97 12.66 50 75.59 12.21 487 74.16 13.55 646 75.83 9.54 36 73.19 13.18 359 80.14 7.57 21 74.41 12.14 189 73.97 11.58 150 

Survey 17 76.01 13.44 48 74.46 13.22 485 75.32 12.59 647 79.09 9.85 36 76.81 11.54 361 73.29 13.38 20 76.04 11.12 183 76.16 11.52 150 

Survey 18 77.41 10.04 48 76.79 13.11 479 75.00 13.13 644 76.53 10.83 37 75.97 12.20 354 71.75 17.05 22 76.34 11.94 186 75.05 13.08 148 

Survey 18.1 73.97 11.58 23 61.43 12.36 246 74.46 12.75 311 76.01 13.44 18 74.46 13.22 178 75.32 12.59 10 79.09 9.85 93 76.81 11.54 75 

Survey 19 77.46 13.15 45 75.87 11.55 467 74.56 12.45 651 73.61 13.67 36 74.53 13.15 359 65.51 17.81 21 72.52 14.74 184 76.76 11.50 148 

Survey 20 78.22 13.77 45 75.00 12.60 476 74.40 12.59 631 72.82 14.14 36 74.89 12.32 343 71.77 14.29 21 74.81 12.16 181 76.42 11.65 145 

Survey 20.1 0 . . 76.12 12.19 458 0 . . 0 . . 75.10 12.05 462 0 . . 0 . . 76.57 12.67 460 

Total 75.88 12.23 1029 75.48 12.22 10013 74.54 12.64 13042 75.25 11.19 728 75.31 12.40 7671 74.63 12.62 374 74.42 12.40 3688 75.58 12.09 3622 
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Table A 2.8:  State X Grouped Surveys (PWI) 

 State/ Territory 

 Victoria New South Wales Queensland Western Australia South Australia   

Survey Number M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N p  
                  

Survey 1 72.64 12.83 381 72.90 13.39 521 73.36 12.63 287 74.05 11.99 143 73.25 13.50 136 .829  

Surveys 2 & 3 75.67 12.40 915 74.42 13.16 1312 74.82 12.69 719 73.54 12.69 365 76.17 11.39 321 .013 No Sig. Post Hocs 

Surveys 4 & 5 74.87 12.06 922 73.67 12.50 1296 75.52 12.66 695 73.50 11.94 358 74.97 11.65 325 .006 QLD>NSW, p=.020 

Surveys 6 & 7 76.00 11.43 926 74.85 11.96 1298 76.03 11.37 713 75.17 11.71 354 76.18 11.04 326 .068  

Surveys 8 & 9 76.12 11.35 930 74.81 12.12 1225 75.80 11.72 707 74.58 12.72 355 74.72 12.34 312 .046 VIC>NSW, p=.014 

Surveys 10 & 11 75.52 12.28 934 74.73 11.98 1301 75.61 11.96 712 73.97 11.68 357 76.26 11.55 316 .046 No Sig. Post Hocs 

Surveys 12 & 13 75.67 12.60 943 75.01 12.80 1268 75.99 12.51 710 75.64 11.80 363 75.31 12.35 312 .520  

Surveys 14 & 15 74.94 12.04 964 74.67 12.67 1291 74.93 13.48 712 73.47 13.69 377 74.24 13.52 298 .366  

Surveys 16 & 17 75.02 12.73 972 74.74 13.09 1293 75.01 12.51 720 75.21 11.66 372 75.07 11.58 300 .963  

Surveys 18 & 18.1 76.71 12.85 725 74.79 13.28 955 75.69 12.26 532 76.04 12.20 279 75.98 12.21 223 .046 VIC>NSW, p=.019 

Surveys 19 & 20  75.43 12.09 943 74.48 12.51 1283 74.71 12.74 702 73.65 13.53 365 76.59 11.56 293 .015 SA>WA, p=.023 

Survey 20.1                  

Total 75.45 12.22 9555 74.54 12.64 13043 75.32 12.42 7209 74.42 12.40 3688 75.44 12.00 3162   

p .000 .036 .062 .038 .085  

 

S 2/3 > S1, p = .002 
S 6/7 > S1, p = .000 
S 8/9 > S1, p = .000 
S 10/11 > S1, p = .000 
S 12/13 > S1, p = .002 
S 16/17 > S1, p = .042 
S 18/18.1 > S1, p = .000 
S 19/20 > S1, p = .008 

S 12/13 > S1, p = .041 
 

 
 

No Sig. Post Hocs 
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Table A 2.9:  Correlation matrix of mean survey values 

 PWI 
Stan. of 
Living Health Achiev. R/Ships Safety Comm. 

Fut. 
Sec. 

Life as 
Whole 

Personal Wellbeing Index (N=22) -         
Standard of living (N=22) .870** -        
Health (N=22) .419 .368 -       
Achieving in life (N=22) .292 .228 .671** -      
Relationships (N=22) .582** .402 .212 .504* -     
Safety (N=22) .678** .578** -.145 -.430* .147 -    
Comm. (N=22) .873** .808** .304 .179 .498* .648** -   
Future security (N=22) .762** .622** .153 -.096 .132 .666** .550** -  
Life as Whole (N=22) .896** .880** .558** .424* .624** .431* .804** .581** - 

 
**. Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed) 
*.   Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed) 
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Table A 2.10:  Spiritual/Religious x Personal Wellbeing Index 

 Personal Wellbeing Index 
 Survey 16 Survey 17 Survey 18 Survey 19 Survey 20 Survey 20.1 Surveys 16 – 20.1 

Response N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD 

No S/R - - - 241 75.20 13.25 199 75.80 11.75 199 74.59 13.86 251 75.92 12.39 189 77.60 11.93    
S/R = 0 63 64.58 21.49 51 69.44 16.51 88 64.63 21.27 47 65.56 19.24 50 67.40 18.33 33 70.22 14.92    
S/R = 1 17 74.29 9.65 18 63.41 20.56 16 69.64 16.32 18 68.89 17.70 4 55.36 22.90 12 59.40 20.95    
S/R = 2 25 64.46 16.81 24 67.56 13.23 28 70.87 14.07 23 68.70 11.68 37 65.75 14.23 18 64.05 13.34    
S/R = 3  26 64.78 13.56 30 68.14 11.69 28 68.11 13.10 23 61.68 15.12 27 62.91 12.59 13 61.65 15.67    
S/R = 4 45 68.16 12.73 43 68.47 14.96 42 65.10 14.48 37 69.07 11.03 38 66.58 13.71 21 71.43 11.54    
S/R = 5 432 72.95 12.32 349 72.56 11.52 392 74.57 11.59 353 72.82 12.34 306 72.66 11.66 217 72.33 12.50    
S/R = 6 120 72.45 11.10 98 72.42 11.01 103 72.88 11.35 112 71.48 12.10 108 72.59 11.72 70 74.04 8.43    
S/R = 7 220 73.31 11.16 209 74.87 11.40 188 74.83 10.75 222 74.54 11.08 212 74.50 10.91 159 74.16 11.17    
S/R = 8 289 75.64 10.63 299 76.33 10.74 275 77.55 10.58 286 74.64 10.83 289 76.10 10.06 239 76.07 10.83    
S/R = 9 197 77.55 9.97 201 78.14 10.88 206 77.51 10.10 225 77.08 10.77 228 76.65 10.10 139 78.31 10.83    
S/R = 10 277 80.02 13.57 368 81.32 10.87 354 81.55 12.13 368 79.97 12.28 313 79.64 13.58 227 81.96 11.36    

Total 1711 74.42 12.89 1931 75.58 12.35 1919 75.81 12.79 1913 74.80 12.71 1863 74.92 12.49 1337 75.91 12.30    
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Table A 2.11:  Spiritual/Religious experience X PWI Domains (S16-20.1) 

 S/R experience = 0 With S/R experience 1-10 Don’t have it   
 N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD p post hoc 
PWI 299 66.05 19.74 8148 75.42 12.17 430 75.48 12.95 .000 No SR>SR=0, p=.000 

SR 1-10>SR=0, p=.000 
Standard of living 311 71.83 24.31 8352 77.90 16.95 449 78.13 18.26 .000 No SR>SR=0, p=.000 

SR 1-10>SR=0, p=.000 
Health 310 67.58 25.74 8357 74.91 19.19 450 74.84 19.80 .000 No SR>SR=0, p=.000 

SR 1-10>SR=0, p=.000 
Achievements in life 306 62.25 28.12 8317 73.40 18.35 444 73.18 19.44 .000 No SR>SR=0, p=.000 

SR 1-10>SR=0, p=.000 
Personal relationships 308 65.32 35.48 8325 79.27 21.34 445 80.65 21.27 .000 No SR>SR=0, p=.000 

SR 1-10>SR=0, p=.000 
Safety 309 75.50 24.07 8337 79.57 17.29 446 81.23 17.88 .000 No SR>SR=0, p=.000 

SR 1-10>SR=0, p=.000 
Comm. connect 308 59.42 27.38 8331 71.13 19.26 449 69.58 21.68 .000 No SR>SR=0, p=.000 

SR 1-10>SR=0, p=.000 
Future security 308 61.30 28.05 8262 71.70 19.10 441 70.14 20.74 .000 No SR>SR=0, p=.000 

SR 1-10>SR=0, p=.000 

 
 

Table A 2.12:   PWI & PWI Plus Spiritual/Religious 

 Spiritual/ Religious PWI (7 Domains) PWI Plus (8 Domains) 

 N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD 

Survey 16 1746 67.73 24.92 1939 74.46 12.75 1711 73.59 12.50 
Survey 17. 1713 71.04 24.92 1931 75.58 12.35 1690 75.06 12.05 
Survey 18 1762 68.85 26.82 1919 75.81 12.79 1720 74.92 12.76 
Survey 19 1767 71.52 24.63 1913 74.80 12.71 1714 74.42 12.21 
Survey 20 1683 71.31 24.59 1879 74.88 12.51 1612 74.31 12.18 
Survey 20.1          

Surveys 16-20.1 8671 70.08 25.24 9581 75.11 12.63 8447 74.46 12.35 

 
 

Table A 2.13:  Regression of Seven Domains against Life as a Whole (Survey 20.1) 

Variable LAAW 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.  B β sr2 
1. Standard of living .593** .       .317** .310 .061 
2. Health .371** .348** .      .060** .069 .004 
3. Achieve in life .590** .484** .411** .     .249** .275 .047 
4. Personal relationships .506** .354** .244** .400** .    .193** .237 .044 
5. Safety .320** .377** .230** .329** .259** .   -.007 -.007 .001 
6. Comm. connect .335** .289** .165** .339** .316** .314** .  .036* .042 .001 
7. Future security .438** .480** .269** .434** .301** .436** .382**  .058** .066 .003 
R2 = .533  Total explained unique variance .160 
Adjusted R2 = .531  Total explained shared variance .371 
* p<.01 ** p<.001  

 
 

Table A 2.14:  PWI Regression of Eight Domains against Life as a Whole (Survey 20.1) 

Variable LAAW 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.  B  β sr2 

1. Standard of living .598** .        .322** .313 .062 
2. Health .362** .341** .       .054** .061 .003 
3. Achieve in life .591** .487** .411** .      .254** .278 .047 
4. Personal relationships .503** .378** .237** .409** .     .175** .217 .035 
5. Safety .327** .389** .227** .318** .261** .    .003 .003 .001 
6. Comm. connect .335** .279** .174** .328** .324** .306** .   .040* .047 .002 
7. Future security .437** .468** .271** .435** .318** .444** .378** .  .054* .061 .002 
8. Spiritual/  Religious .213** .176** .126** .204** .224** .130** .250** .210**  .014 .020 .001 
R2 = .530 Total explained unique variance .151 
Adjusted R2 = .528 Total explained shared variance .377 
* p<.01      ** p<.001  
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Table A 2.15:  Regression of Seven Domains against Life as a Whole (Surveys 16-20.1) (Spiritual 0-6) 

Variable LAAW 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.  B β sr2 

1. Standard of living .572** .       .272** .267 .045 
2. Health .380** .388** .      .058** .066 .003 
3. Achieve in life .603** .472** .379** .     .274** .304 .058 
4. Personal relationships .491** .344** .251** .414** .    .151** .208 .033 
5. Safety .322** .369** .287** .257** .260** .   .016 .016 .001 
6. Comm. connect .367** .307** .226** .352** .291** .348** .  .058** .065 .003 
7. Future security .469** .497** .301** .444** .336** .433** .415**  .069** .078 .004 
R2 = .529 Total explained unique variance .146 
Adjusted R2 = .528 Total explained shared variance .382 
* p<.01      ** p<.001  

 
 
 

Table A 2.16:  Regression of Seven Domains against Life as a Whole (Surveys 16-20.1) (Spiritual 7-10) 

Variable LAAW 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.  B    β sr2 

1. Standard of living .556** .       .268** .287 .054 
2. Health .342** .336** .      .058** .070 .004 
3. Achieve in life .573** .454** .374** .     .263** .297 .058 
4. Personal relationships .435** .301** .182** .364** .    .151** .191 .030 
5. Safety .284** .321** .225** .231** .194** .   .020 .022 .001 
6. Comm. connect .333** .284** .153** .320** .262** .326** .  .054** .065 .003 
7. Future security .401** .451** .239** .379** .239** .439** .374**  .053** .063 .003 
R2 = .489 Total explained unique variance .152 
Adjusted R2 = .489 Total explained shared variance .337 
* p<.05     ** p<.001  
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Normative Ranges Calculated from Individual Data 

Table A 2.17:  Normative Ranges Calculated from Aggregated Individual Data 

 N Mean SD -2 SD +2 SD 

PWI 40589 75.03 12.42 50.16 99.84 
Standard 41879 77.39 17.33 42.60 112.08 
Health 41873 74.94 19.75 35.44 114.44 
Achieving 41659 73.62 18.41 36.85 110.41 
Relationships 41742 79.31 21.35 36.56 122.00 
Safety 41761 78.49 18.08 42.13 114.65 
Community 41671 70.61 19.95 30.53 110.53 
Future Security 41268 70.74 19.84 31.03 110.47 
Spirit/ Religious  9880 70.29 25.13 19.60 120.56 
Life as a whole 41854 77.53 17.28 42.91 112.07 

 
 

Normative Ranges Calculated from Survey Mean Scores 

Table A 2.18:  Normative Ranges Calculated from Survey Mean Scores 

 N Mean SD -2 SD +2 SD 

PWI  22 75.06 .71 73.62 76.42 
Standard 22 77.42 .96 75.48 79.24 
Health 22 74.95 .59 73.74 76.14 
Achievements 22 73.61 .92 71.73 75.49 
Relationships 22 79.27 1.12 76.97 81.49 
Safety 22 78.56 1.66 75.27 81.59 
Community 22 70.67 .99 68.84 72.28 
Future Security 22 70.80 1.32 68.11 73.51 
Life as a whole 22 77.55 .82 75.90 79.10 
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Appendix A3. Day-to-Day Results 

Table A 3.1:  PWI x Date (Victoria) 

 PWI 
Date N Mean SD 
Monday 23/02/2009 46 80.28 10.10 
Tuesday 24/02/2009 69 74.08 12.99 
Wednesday 25/02/2009 46 77.45 8.95 
Thursday 26/02/2009 43 77.91 11.01 
Friday 27/02/2009 64 74.60 14.06 
Saturday 28/02/2009 50 75.54 12.13 
Sunday 01/03/2009 27 71.53 12.06 
Monday 02/03/2009 47 77.87 11.37 
Tuesday 03/03/2009 11 74.16 15.75 
Wednesday 04/03/2009 55 76.16 12.92 
Total  458 76.12 12.19 
p  .090 

 
 

Table A 3.2:  PWI x Date (Queensland) 

  PWI 
Date  N Mean SD 
Monday 23/02/2009 29 75.71 9.67 
Tuesday 24/02/2009 53 72.96 14.60 
Wednesday 25/02/2009 31 76.27 11.57 
Thursday 26/02/2009 45 72.60 14.43 
Friday 27/02/2009 68 73.82 9.19 
Saturday 28/02/2009 68 73.82 12.88 
Sunday 01/03/2009 56 76.30 10.79 
Monday 02/03/2009 23 80.75 10.05 
Tuesday 03/03/2009 64 77.25 11.86 
Wednesday 04/03/2009 25 75.49 12.80 
Total  462 75.10 12.05 
p  .154 

 
 

Table A 3.3:  PWI x Date (South Australia) 

  PWI 
Date  N Mean SD 
Monday 23/02/2009 34 78.82 11.92 
Tuesday 24/02/2009 40 80.04 9.04 
Wednesday 25/02/2009 66 74.65 11.61 
Thursday 26/02/2009 34 73.57 14.86 
Friday 27/02/2009 83 78.38 12.20 
Saturday 28/02/2009 83 75.83 13.04 
Sunday 01/03/2009 7 74.69 15.38 
Monday 02/03/2009 30 74.76 13.71 
Tuesday 03/03/2009 50 75.91 13.54 
Wednesday 04/03/2009 33 77.23 13.74 
Total  460 76.57 12.67 
p  .316 

 
Table A 3.4:  PWI x Date (Combined States) 

  PWI 
Date  N Mean SD 
Monday 23/02/2009 109 78.61 10.66 
Tuesday 24/02/2009 162 75.19 12.96 
Wednesday 25/02/2009 143 75.90 10.82 
Thursday 26/02/2009 122 74.74 13.55 
Friday 27/02/2009 215 75.81 12.08 
Saturday 28/02/2009 201 75.08 12.74 
Sunday 01/03/2009 90 74.75 11.62 
Monday 02/03/2009 100 77.60 11.93 
Tuesday 03/03/2009 125 76.45 12.84 
Wednesday 04/03/2009 113 76.32 13.04 
Total  1380 75.93 12.31 
p  .284 
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Table A 3.5:   Date x PWI & Domains (Survey 20.1) 

PWI Standard of living Health Achievements R/ships 

Day Date N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD 

Monday 23/02/2009 109 78.61 10.66 114 79.12 16.75 114 76.58 19.59 113 76.02 17.25 113 80.71 20.47 
Tuesday 24/02/2009 162 75.19 12.96 169 78.28 17.11 169 72.78 20.99 166 73.67 18.60 168 79.70 20.95 
Wednesday 25/02/2009 143 75.90 10.82 158 79.05 15.26 157 75.99 19.11 152 71.51 19.42 155 79.68 22.02 
Thursday 26/02/2009 122 74.74 13.55 134 79.70 17.64 134 72.61 21.93 131 73.28 20.55 133 78.12 21.75 
Friday 27/02/2009 215 75.81 12.08 224 77.54 16.72 224 75.18 18.19 220 73.09 17.87 222 81.85 18.51 
Saturday 28/02/2009 201 75.08 12.74 221 78.46 16.61 220 75.59 20.12 209 71.24 22.41 215 78.93 22.26 
Sunday 01/03/2009 90 74.75 11.62 93 77.31 14.83 94 74.36 18.58 93 73.87 21.27 94 78.09 22.01 
Monday 02/03/2009 100 77.60 11.93 105 79.52 15.59 105 74.95 19.37 103 75.63 16.19 105 84.38 20.19 
Tuesday 03/03/2009 125 76.45 12.84 134 78.36 15.18 133 77.29 18.51 129 76.28 17.68 134 80.52 23.76 
Wednesday 04/03/2009 113 76.32 13.04 117 80.51 17.16 117 75.90 19.88 115 74.26 17.47 117 79.66 21.97 

Total  1380 75.93 12.31 1469 78.69 16.37 1467 75.11 19.65 1431 73.58 19.14 1456 80.15 21.32 

p  .284 .888 .576 .289 .470 

 
Safety Community Future security Spiritual/ religious LAAW 

Day Date N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD 

Monday 23/02/2009 114 85.09 13.39 113 77.96 16.48 112 75.09 15.36 102 70.00 25.45 114 79.12 16.05 
Tuesday 24/02/2009 168 81.96 16.57 169 73.31 18.86 165 69.03 19.73 139 72.52 22.30 169 77.22 17.49 
Wednesday 25/02/2009 158 81.84 14.75 157 73.44 17.05 152 73.03 16.92 123 72.85 24.61 158 78.23 15.98 
Thursday 26/02/2009 132 79.02 17.34 132 68.18 19.45 128 69.84 20.43 109 70.55 27.11 134 78.96 17.35 
Friday 27/02/2009 224 79.91 18.14 222 72.66 18.44 221 71.31 18.65 192 73.23 23.58 224 79.15 17.35 
Saturday 28/02/2009 220 81.09 16.84 219 72.79 18.00 216 68.89 19.59 177 71.86 23.61 220 79.36 17.53 
Sunday 01/03/2009 93 81.40 13.24 93 70.22 19.00 94 67.45 17.29 81 75.31 22.25 93 78.60 14.79 
Monday 02/03/2009 105 82.00 20.02 104 75.19 19.51 103 70.97 21.53 82 70.73 22.32 105 78.48 15.30 
Tuesday 03/03/2009 134 80.97 15.65 131 73.66 17.02 131 70.08 21.32 111 70.18 27.40 133 78.72 18.23 
Wednesday 04/03/2009 116 81.55 17.92 116 73.02 19.26 116 69.74 19.93 93 69.46 24.29 117 78.12 17.86 

Total  1464 81.33 16.65 1456 72.99 18.36 1438 70.51 19.22 1209 71.79 24.27 1467 78.64 16.95 

p  .298 .011 .098 .829 .989 
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Table A 3.6:  Date x PWI & Domains (VIC, Survey 20.1) 

PWI Standard of living Health Achievements R/ships 

Day Date N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD 

Monday 23/02/2009 46 80.28 10.10 47 81.49 19.22 47 77.66 22.28 47 78.30 18.80 47 83.19 22.66 
Tuesday 24/02/2009 69 74.08 12.99 71 76.20 17.60 71 73.10 20.04 70 72.14 19.85 71 78.03 21.82 
Wednesday 25/02/2009 46 77.45 8.95 54 82.41 12.58 53 77.36 16.43 50 76.20 12.76 54 86.11 13.52 
Thursday 26/02/2009 43 77.91 11.01 49 82.04 16.71 49 71.02 24.94 49 77.35 16.43 49 80.41 18.59 
Friday 27/02/2009 64 74.60 14.06 66 76.52 16.03 66 72.73 20.65 64 72.03 21.25 66 79.55 19.17 
Saturday 28/02/2009 50 75.54 12.13 58 78.97 15.30 57 79.47 19.22 54 70.74 23.38 56 77.86 19.79 
Sunday 01/03/2009 27 71.53 12.06 28 81.07 15.24 28 67.50 18.58 27 66.30 22.90 28 74.29 23.32 
Monday 02/03/2009 47 77.87 11.37 48 78.54 17.26 48 79.58 17.25 48 73.33 15.62 48 85.42 16.50 
Tuesday 03/03/2009 11 74.16 15.75 11 80.00 17.89 11 74.55 19.16 11 74.55 16.35 11 90.00 15.49 
Wednesday 04/03/2009 55 76.16 12.92 57 79.30 18.79 57 75.79 18.02 56 74.11 17.14 57 81.93 17.05 

Total  458 76.12 12.19 489 79.30 16.70 487 75.15 19.99 476 73.61 18.92 487 81.09 19.29 

p  .090 .464 .107 .215 .057 

 
Safety Community Future security Spiritual/ religious LAAW 

Day Date N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD 

Monday 23/02/2009 47 87.02 13.34 47 79.57 17.19 46 75.65 16.15 43 74.42 23.83 47 81.28 16.50 
Tuesday 24/02/2009 70 81.00 14.26 71 70.56 17.48 70 68.00 19.31 61 68.85 20.98 71 75.49 17.79 
Wednesday 25/02/2009 54 82.78 14.85 54 73.52 16.39 51 72.16 18.03 42 73.10 24.14 54 82.41 13.02 
Thursday 26/02/2009 47 82.34 14.17 47 72.77 18.96 44 72.27 19.75 39 75.13 23.61 49 79.80 16.64 
Friday 27/02/2009 66 81.21 17.32 66 69.85 19.49 65 70.92 20.06 57 67.54 24.88 66 76.67 20.78 
Saturday 28/02/2009 57 78.77 17.84 57 71.05 19.70 58 68.62 21.15 46 75.22 21.47 57 80.00 16.80 
Sunday 01/03/2009 28 76.43 13.11 28 66.07 19.31 28 65.00 14.78 23 63.91 29.35 28 76.79 18.27 
Monday 02/03/2009 48 80.42 20.62 47 75.96 17.90 48 71.25 19.85 39 71.03 20.36 48 80.00 13.37 
Tuesday 03/03/2009 11 74.55 21.62 11 64.55 22.07 11 60.91 29.48 7 47.14 33.52 11 83.64 18.04 
Wednesday 04/03/2009 57 79.65 20.53 57 73.68 19.88 56 69.46 19.01 44 71.14 27.80 57 76.84 19.92 

Total  485 81.05 16.81 485 72.43 18.73 477 70.21 19.38 401 70.85 24.17 488 78.79 17.35 

p  .209 .057 .289 .115 .394 

 
 
 
 



Appendix A3: Day-to-Day Results continued 
 
 

 
Australian Unity Wellbeing Index, Report 20.1, April 2009 16 

Table A 3.7:  Date x PWI & Domains (QLD, Survey 20.1) 

PWI Standard of living Health Achievements R/ships 

Day Date N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD 

Monday 23/02/2009 29 75.71 9.67 31 75.48 14.34 31 70.00 19.83 31 74.84 14.11 30 77.67 19.24 
Tuesday 24/02/2009 53 72.96 14.60 56 77.68 18.09 56 71.61 22.22 56 72.14 18.75 55 76.91 22.84 
Wednesday 25/02/2009 31 76.27 11.57 33 80.00 15.00 33 78.48 20.48 33 73.94 18.86 32 73.44 29.36 
Thursday 26/02/2009 45 72.60 14.43 48 79.79 17.68 48 71.25 20.49 47 70.21 22.79 47 72.98 25.45 
Friday 27/02/2009 68 73.82 9.19 72 75.69 16.34 72 73.19 18.37 71 70.99 17.17 71 80.99 19.50 
Saturday 28/02/2009 68 73.82 12.88 75 76.40 18.65 75 75.07 21.01 71 69.58 21.74 72 80.42 23.94 
Sunday 01/03/2009 56 76.30 10.79 57 75.61 14.88 58 77.76 17.97 58 77.59 19.67 58 79.48 19.59 
Monday 02/03/2009 23 80.75 10.05 24 80.00 13.51 24 76.25 19.29 24 77.92 17.69 24 86.67 13.73 
Tuesday 03/03/2009 64 77.25 11.86 69 78.70 13.82 69 76.81 19.14 67 77.76 18.57 69 80.14 24.46 
Wednesday 04/03/2009 25 75.49 12.80 26 80.38 15.36 26 72.31 23.03 25 73.60 16.55 26 73.46 28.13 

Total  462 75.10 12.05 491 77.58 16.15 492 74.41 20.05 483 73.50 19.21 484 78.53 22.98 

p  .154 .739 .478 .153 .301 

 
Safety Community Future security Spiritual/ religious LAAW 

Day Date N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD 

Monday 23/02/2009 31 82.90 13.95 31 77.10 14.88 30 73.67 16.08 28 66.43 24.98 31 77.42 13.41 
Tuesday 24/02/2009 56 81.25 20.46 56 70.54 20.93 53 64.53 21.17 47 72.98 24.93 56 76.61 18.61 
Wednesday 25/02/2009 33 80.30 17.04 33 75.45 15.23 32 75.63 14.13 30 78.33 22.91 33 77.58 16.59 
Thursday 26/02/2009 48 78.96 16.01 48 65.42 20.00 48 67.29 20.29 42 65.48 29.40 48 78.33 16.29 
Friday 27/02/2009 72 77.92 18.30 71 70.70 16.68 71 69.30 17.99 59 76.78 21.29 72 80.83 12.30 
Saturday 28/02/2009 75 82.67 16.71 74 73.11 17.97 72 65.83 20.88 58 69.31 24.41 75 76.93 20.07 
Sunday 01/03/2009 58 82.93 12.57 57 72.81 18.40 58 69.48 17.31 50 79.00 17.05 57 79.12 13.79 
Monday 02/03/2009 24 88.33 9.63 24 81.67 16.59 23 74.78 21.29 21 70.48 25.00 24 75.83 17.42 
Tuesday 03/03/2009 69 82.32 13.19 67 73.88 16.33 68 72.94 19.63 62 75.65 25.39 69 77.25 19.47 
Wednesday 04/03/2009 25 84.80 10.85 26 72.69 18.67 26 67.31 20.89 22 68.64 19.35 26 78.08 17.89 

Total  491 81.67 15.87 487 72.59 18.00 481 69.44 19.34 419 72.96 23.92 491 77.98 16.82 

p  .220 .029 .076 .076 .938 
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Table A 3.8:  Date x PWI & Domains (SA, Survey 20.1) 

PWI Standard of living Health Achievements R/ships 

Day Date N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD 

Monday 23/02/2009 34 78.82 11.92 36 79.17 15.00 36 80.83 13.81 35 74.00 17.69 36 80.00 18.52 
Tuesday 24/02/2009 40 80.04 9.04 42 82.62 14.32 42 73.81 21.29 40 78.50 15.45 42 86.19 15.13 
Wednesday 25/02/2009 66 74.65 11.61 71 76.06 16.77 71 73.80 20.31 69 66.96 22.64 69 77.54 22.52 
Thursday 26/02/2009 34 73.57 14.86 37 76.49 18.74 37 76.49 19.47 35 71.71 22.16 37 81.62 19.79 
Friday 27/02/2009 83 78.38 12.20 86 79.88 17.46 86 78.72 15.48 85 75.65 15.39 85 84.35 17.00 
Saturday 28/02/2009 83 75.83 13.04 88 79.89 15.57 88 73.52 19.77 84 72.98 22.48 87 78.39 22.51 
Sunday 01/03/2009 7 74.69 15.38 8 76.25 11.88 8 73.75 18.47 8 72.50 22.52 8 81.25 33.57 
Monday 02/03/2009 30 74.76 13.71 33 80.61 14.78 33 67.27 20.50 31 77.42 15.91 33 81.21 27.81 
Tuesday 03/03/2009 50 75.91 13.54 54 77.59 16.48 53 78.49 17.80 51 74.71 16.89 54 79.07 24.13 
Wednesday 04/03/2009 33 77.23 13.74 34 82.65 15.82 34 78.82 20.41 34 75.00 19.11 34 80.59 23.73 

Total  460 76.57 12.67 489 79.18 16.23 488 75.76 18.90 472 73.64 19.33 485 80.82 21.50 

p  .316 .492 .066 .132 .525 

 
Safety Community Future security Spiritual/ religious LAAW 

Day Date N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD N Mean SD 

Monday 23/02/2009 36 84.44 12.97 35 76.57 17.14 36 75.56 14.03 31 67.10 27.83 36 77.78 17.58 
Tuesday 24/02/2009 42 84.52 14.35 42 81.67 15.91 42 76.43 16.65 31 79.03 19.55 42 80.95 15.11 
Wednesday 25/02/2009 71 81.83 13.66 70 72.43 18.45 69 72.46 17.35 51 69.41 25.80 71 75.35 17.22 
Thursday 26/02/2009 37 74.86 21.68 37 65.95 18.78 36 70.28 21.58 28 71.79 27.76 37 78.65 19.88 
Friday 27/02/2009 86 80.58 18.68 85 76.47 18.56 85 73.29 18.09 76 74.74 23.80 86 79.65 18.05 
Saturday 28/02/2009 88 81.25 16.32 88 73.64 16.96 86 71.63 17.07 73 71.78 24.29 88 81.02 15.54 
Sunday 01/03/2009 7 88.57 14.64 8 66.25 21.34 8 61.25 24.16 8 85.00 16.90 8 81.25 6.41 
Monday 02/03/2009 33 79.70 23.91 33 69.39 22.35 32 67.81 24.19 22 70.45 24.00 33 78.18 16.48 
Tuesday 03/03/2009 54 80.56 17.09 53 75.28 16.48 52 68.27 21.21 42 65.95 27.15 53 79.62 16.64 
Wednesday 04/03/2009 34 82.35 17.42 33 72.12 19.16 34 72.06 21.00 27 67.41 22.29 34 80.29 14.03 

Total  488 81.25 17.26 484 73.95 18.36 480 71.90 18.88 389 71.52 24.75 488 79.14 16.68 

p  .371 .010 .309 .290 .735 
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Appendix A4. Demographics 

Table A 4.1:  Income X PWI 

 Income for th 20.1 only, can you please do post-hocs on the sig rows. These are presented in Table A34.1.3 (green) 

 Survey 20.1 can you please split 20.1 by gender and combine adjacent incomes as necessary to ensure cell size is >20 Mlaes arepresented in Table A4.1.4(green), Females ae presented in Table A4.1.5 (green) 

 <$15000 $15000 - $30000 $30000 - $60000 $61000 - $100000 $101000 - $150000 $151000 - $250000 $251000 - $500000 >$500000  

 N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD p 

PWI 91 71.02 13.92 211 73.05 14.26 291 75.51 11.83 296 76.99 11.36 187 78.00 9.69 71 77.93 12.22 16 79.29 7.75 6 83.33 9.50 .000 

Standard 102 71.47 19.62 224 74.78 18.89 302 78.34 15.89 301 79.27 14.61 190 81.74 12.37 73 81.37 13.98 17 86.47 10.57 6 90.00 12.65 .000 

Health 102 65.98 23.77 224 70.40 21.18 302 75.63 18.10 300 78.67 18.58 191 77.12 16.31 73 79.18 17.22 17 80.00 15.81 6 73.33 5.16 .000 

Acheivements 97 69.48 24.51 220 70.05 23.55 297 72.73 18.93 300 74.77 16.81 189 76.03 14.93 73 77.12 15.77 17 72.94 14.90 6 78.33 14.72 .007 

Relationships 102 76.27 26.84 220 77.64 25.28 301 79.47 20.67 301 80.83 18.96 191 83.19 15.89 73 81.10 18.22 17 78.24 22.98 6 90.00 12.65 .079 
Safety 101 76.53 21.56 223 78.30 18.88 299 80.87 15.56 301 83.06 14.60 191 84.08 12.94 73 82.74 14.93 17 83.53 20.60 6 90.00 10.95 .000 

Community 99 72.73 19.99 223 72.78 19.48 300 72.80 17.49 299 72.54 17.88 191 72.25 16.08 71 70.85 18.34 17 72.94 17.59 6 78.33 19.41 .985 
Security 97 64.95 22.32 220 68.41 20.89 298 68.99 18.54 299 70.40 19.38 190 72.16 15.97 73 73.15 17.23 16 83.13 11.95 6 83.33 15.06 .001 

LAAW 102 74.90 21.33 223 76.73 18.54 302 77.25 17.26 300 79.07 16.19 191 80.58 12.36 73 79.32 14.84 17 80.59 12.49 6 81.67 18.35 .097 

 
 Combined surveys (S1-20.1) for just the PWI and Community, do t-tests between Combined and 20.1 for each income This analysis is below in Table A3.1.2 (green) 

 <$15000 $15000 - $30000 $30000 - $60000 $61000 - $100000 $101000 - $150000 $151000 - $250000 $251000 - $500000 >$500000  

 N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD p 

PWI 4100 71.23 15.46 6076 73.26 13.53 9094 74.70 11.83 6559 76.38 10.78 4786 77.75 9.69 606 78.10 10.42 145 79.94 9.02 43 80.73 10.85 .000 

Standard 4346 71.31 22.51 6306 74.15 19.41 9304 76.81 16.17 6644 79.07 14.10 4839 82.05 12.44 612 83.15 13.38 147 85.65 10.21 44 89.09 12.73 .000 

Health 4340 67.99 24.22 6304 71.89 21.36 9306 76.01 18.27 6642 77.34 17.15 4839 78.40 16.41 612 78.25 17.02 147 79.32 15.11 44 75.23 22.98 .000 

Acheivements 4300 70.45 23.11 6263 71.92 20.32 9278 72.97 17.72 6631 74.46 16.18 4835 76.38 14.85 611 76.60 15.98 146 78.84 14.02 44 80.00 17.91 .000 

Relationships 4310 74.80 27.05 6283 77.62 23.73 9284 78.64 21.21 6642 80.95 18.76 4839 82.17 16.81 612 81.60 18.15 147 82.24 17.03 43 86.74 13.04 .000 

Safety 4331 75.71 21.64 6283 77.05 19.35 9280 78.62 17.34 6632 80.21 15.73 4836 81.22 14.86 611 82.13 14.35 147 83.81 14.35 44 82.95 15.34 .000 

Community 4304 70.48 23.00 6285 71.30 20.97 9265 70.25 19.57 6634 70.72 18.51 4830 70.16 17.62 609 70.13 17.96 147 71.02 17.35 44 73.64 23.54 .039 
Security 4238 67.64 23.85 6179 69.09 21.41 9206 69.68 19.39 6602 71.70 17.64 4814 73.89 16.45 611 75.16 16.44 146 78.42 14.75 44 78.86 19.79 .000 

LAAW 4343 74.30 22.06 6300 76.06 19.33 9297 76.95 16.49 6639 78.38 14.77 4840 80.02 12.99 612 80.23 13.98 147 82.93 9.23 44 82.73 17.30 .000 
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Table A 4.1.2: Income X PWI 

 Income 

 <$15000 $15000 - $30000 $30000 - $60000 $61000 - $100000 $101000 - $150000 $151000 - $250000 $251000 - $500000 >$500000 

PWI N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD 

Survey 1-20 4009 71.23 15.50 5865 73.27 13.51 8803 74.68 11.83 6263 76.36 10.76 4599 77.74 9.69 535 78.12 10.17 129 80.02 9.19 37 80.31 11.12 
Survey 20.1 91 71.02 13.92 211 73.05 14.26 291 75.51 11.83 296 76.99 11.36 187 78.00 9.69 71 77.93 12.22 16 79.29 7.75 6 83.33 9.50 
p .898   .814   .235   .324   .716   .884   .759   .533   
                         
Community N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD 
Survey 1-20 4205 70.43 23.07 6062 71.24 21.02 8965 70.17 19.63 6335 70.63 18.54 4639 70.07 17.68 538 70.04 17.93 130 70.77 17.37 38 72.89 24.26 
Survey 20.1 99 72.73 19.99 223 72.78 19.48 300 72.80 17.49 299 72.54 17.88 191 72.25 16.08 71 70.85 18.34 17 72.94 17.59 6 78.33 19.41 
p .326   .282   .022   .081   .094   .722   .629   .605   
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Table A 4.1.3: Income X PWI 

 Survey 20.1 
 PWI Standard Health Acheivements Relationships Safety Community Future Security LAAW 

Income N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD 
<$15000 91 71.02 13.92 102 71.47 19.62 102 65.98 23.77 97 69.48 24.51 102 76.27 26.84 101 76.53 21.56 99 72.73 19.99 97 64.95 22.32 102 74.90 21.33 
$15000 - 
$30000 

211 73.05 14.26 224 74.78 18.89 224 70.40 21.18 220 70.05 23.55 220 77.64 25.28 223 78.30 18.88 223 72.78 19.48 220 68.41 20.89 223 76.73 18.54 

$30000 - 
$60000 

291 75.51 11.83 302 78.34 15.89 302 75.63 18.10 297 72.73 18.93 301 79.47 20.67 299 80.87 15.56 300 72.80 17.49 298 68.99 18.54 302 77.25 17.26 

$61000 - 
$100000 

296 76.99 11.36 301 79.27 14.61 300 78.67 18.58 300 74.77 16.81 301 80.83 18.96 301 83.06 14.60 299 72.54 17.88 299 70.40 19.38 300 79.07 16.19 

$101000 - 
$150000 

187 78.00 9.69 190 81.74 12.37 191 77.12 16.31 189 76.03 14.93 191 83.19 15.89 191 84.08 12.94 191 72.25 16.08 190 72.16 15.97 191 80.58 12.36 

$151000 - 
$250000 

71 77.93 12.22 73 81.37 13.98 73 79.18 17.22 73 77.12 15.77 73 81.10 18.22 73 82.74 14.93 71 70.85 18.34 73 73.15 17.23 73 79.32 14.84 

$251000 - 
$500000 

16 79.29 7.75 17 86.47 10.57 17 80.00 15.81 17 72.94 14.90 17 78.24 22.98 17 83.53 20.60 17 72.94 17.59 16 83.13 11.95 17 80.59 12.49 

>$500000 6 83.33 9.50 6 90.00 12.65 6 73.33 5.16 6 78.33 14.72 6 90.00 12.65 6 90.00 10.95 6 78.33 19.41 6 83.33 15.06 6 81.67 18.35 

Total 1169 75.73 12.20 1215 78.22 16.15 1215 75.10 19.35 1199 73.30 19.19 1211 79.93 21.04 1211 81.28 16.38 1206 72.55 17.99 1199 69.92 19.14 1214 78.12 16.81 
p .000   .000   .000   .007   .079   .000   .985   .001   .097   
Post Hocs $61-$100K><$15K, 

p=.008 
$61-$100K>$15-$30K, 
p=.026 
$101-$150K><$15K, 
p=.001 
$101-$150K>$15-
$30K, p=.001 
$151-$250K><$15K, 
p=.027 
$251-$500K><$15K, 
p=.043 

$31-$60K><$15K, 
p=.045 
$61-$100K><$15K, 
p=.009 
$101-$150K><$15K, 
p=.000 
$101-$150K>$15-
$30K, p=.000 
$151-$250K><$15K, 
p=.004 
$151-$250K>$15-
$30K, p=.046 
$251-$500K><$15K, 
p=.001 
$251-$500K>$15-
$30K, p=.011 

$31-$60K><$15K, 
p=.007 
$61-$100K><$15K, 
p=.000 
$61-$100K>$15-$30K, 
p=.000 
$101-$150K><$15K, 
p=.001 
$101-$150K>$15-
$30K, p=.008 
$151-$250K><$15K, 
p=.001 
$151-$250K>$15-
$30K, p=.014 
 

No sig. posthocs  $101-$150K><$15K, 
p=.043 
$101-$150K>$15-
$30K, p=.007 
 

 $251-$500K><$15K, 
p=.001 
$251-$500K><$15-
$30K, p=.005 
$251-$500K><$31-
$60K, p=.007 
$251-$500K><$61-
$100K, p=.019 
 

 

 



Appendix A4:  Demographics continued 
 
 

 
Australian Unity Wellbeing Index, Report 20.1, April 2009 21 

Table A 4.2:  Gender X PWI  

 Survey 20.1 Combined S1-S20.1 

 Male Female p Male Female p 

 M SD M SD  M SD M SD  

PWI 75.52 11.77 76.33 12.82 .225 74.50 12.37 75.52 12.44 .000 

Standard 78.77 15.45 78.61 17.25 .853 77.02 17.00 77.74 17.63 .000 

Health 74.93 18.96 75.28 20.32 .735 74.49 19.46 75.36 20.00 .000 

Acheivements 73.01 18.17 74.16 20.05 .258 72.70 18.45 74.48 18.34 .000 

Relationships 79.62 21.43 80.69 21.21 .338 78.07 21.60 80.46 21.06 .000 

Safety 82.01 15.79 80.64 17.45 .117 79.45 17.68 77.61 18.41 .000 

Community 71.42 18.47 74.57 18.14 .001 69.06 20.25 72.04 19.56 .000 

Security 69.97 19.10 71.06 19.33 .285 70.57 20.02 70.90 19.66 .084 

LAAW 78.10 16.69 79.18 17.19 .220 76.82 17.23 78.18 17.30 .000 
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Table A 4.2.1:  Income X PWI (Males) 

 Survey 20.1 

 PWI Standard Health Acheivements Relationships Safety Community Security LAAW 

Income N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD 
<$15000 30 69.95 15.16 36 72.22 19.73 36 66.39 27.58 34 65.29 27.77 36 74.44 32.46 35 76.00 20.03 35 69.43 21.27 33 62.73 22.26 36 69.44 20.97 
$15000 - 
$30000 

107 74.09 12.84 115 77.22 18.24 115 70.43 19.66 113 71.33 22.06 112 79.64 23.32 114 78.86 16.92 115 72.43 18.99 112 71.25 18.61 115 78.26 18.79 

$30000 - 
$60000 

153 75.35 11.37 160 78.50 14.72 160 74.94 16.06 157 72.61 16.34 159 78.99 20.84 159 81.57 14.82 159 72.01 17.82 158 69.56 18.00 160 77.13 15.96 

$61000 - 
$100000 

156 76.30 11.11 160 78.50 14.63 159 77.42 19.69 159 75.16 16.26 160 80.19 18.78 160 84.00 13.79 159 71.70 18.08 158 68.10 20.94 159 77.86 16.63 

$101000 - 
$150000 

108 77.46 8.98 110 81.00 11.88 110 77.18 14.78 108 75.28 13.91 110 83.00 15.71 110 84.36 12.45 110 70.64 14.98 110 71.18 16.35 110 81.73 10.30 

>$151000  51 76.58 13.28 54 80.74 15.28 54 76.67 16.14 54 74.63 16.22 54 80.19 19.57 54 83.70 16.86 52 68.27 20.36 53 73.02 19.47 54 77.96 15.83 

Total 605 75.58 11.66 635 78.54 15.40 634 74.79 18.52 625 73.26 17.98 631 79.95 20.76 632 82.06 15.25 630 71.32 18.04 624 69.71 19.04 634 77.95 16.34 
p .027   .054   .002   .040   .382   .005   .737   .127   .006   
Post Hocs No sig. posthocs  No sig. posthocs No sig. posthocs  No sig. posthocs   No sig. posthocs 
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Table A 4.2.2:  Income X PWI (Females) 

 Survey 20.1 

 PWI Standard Health Acheivements Relationships Safety Community Security LAAW 

Income N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD 
<$15000 61 71.55 13.37 66 71.06 19.70 66 65.76 21.63 63 71.75 22.47 66 77.27 23.44 66 76.82 22.47 64 74.53 19.18 64 66.09 22.44 66 77.88 21.09 
$15000 - 
$30000 

104 71.98 15.59 109 72.20 19.31 109 70.37 22.77 107 68.69 25.07 108 75.56 27.11 109 77.71 20.80 108 73.15 20.08 108 65.46 22.73 108 75.09 18.21 

$30000 - 
$60000 

138 75.69 12.35 142 78.17 17.16 142 76.41 20.19 140 72.86 21.53 142 80.00 20.53 140 80.07 16.38 141 73.69 17.13 140 68.36 19.18 142 77.39 18.67 

$61000 - 
$100000 

140 77.76 11.63 141 80.14 14.59 141 80.07 17.22 141 74.33 17.46 141 81.56 19.21 141 81.99 15.46 140 73.50 17.67 141 72.98 17.19 141 80.43 15.62 

$101000 - 
$150000 

79 78.73 10.59 80 82.75 13.02 81 77.04 18.27 81 77.04 16.24 81 83.46 16.21 81 83.70 13.64 81 74.44 17.32 80 73.50 15.43 81 79.01 14.63 

>$151000  42 80.85 8.18 42 85.48 10.41 42 81.90 16.56 42 78.81 14.35 42 82.38 18.05 42 82.86 14.53 42 75.95 14.15 42 78.57 12.01 42 81.90 12.54 

Total 564 75.88 12.77 580 77.88 16.95 581 75.44 20.23 574 73.34 20.45 580 79.90 21.35 579 80.43 17.50 576 73.91 17.86 575 70.16 19.27 580 78.31 17.32 
p .000   .000   .000   .034   .103   .067   .964   .000   .145   
Post Hocs $61-$100K><$15K, 

p=.032 
$61-$100K>$15-$30K, 
p=.026 
$101-$150K><$15K, 
p=.012 
$101-$150K>$15-
$30K, p=.009 
>$151K><$15K, 
p=.000 
>$151K>$15-$30K, 
p=.000 
>$151K>$31-$60K, 
p=.032 

$61-$100K><$15K, 
p=.017 
$61-$100K>$15-$30K, 
p=.007 
$101-$150K><$15K, 
p=.001 
$101-$150K>$15-
$30K, p=.000 
>$151K><$15K, 
p=.000 
>$151K>$15-$30K, 
p=.000 
>$151K>$31-$60K, 
p=.014 

$31-$60K><$15K, 
p=.015 
$61-$100K><$15K, 
p=.000 
$61-$100K>$15-$30K, 
p=.004 
$101-$150K><$15K, 
p=.015 
>$151K><$15K, 
p=.000 
>$151K>$15-$30K, 
p=.013 
 

>$151K>$15-$30K, 
p=.037 
 

   >$151K><$15K, 
p=.005 
>$151K>$15-$30K, 
p=.000 
>$151K>$31-$60K, 
p=.001 
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Table A 4.3:  Age X PWI 

 Age 

 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 66-75 76+  

 M SD M SD M SD M SD M SD M SD M SD p 
PWI 76.0

8 
12.7
4 

75.17 12.77 76.40 12.29 74.88 11.97 75.79 12.44 76.89 11.51 77.23 13.24 .467 

Standard 80.6
3 

17.4
3 

77.24 16.11 77.11 16.02 78.32 14.43 78.67 17.30 78.93 16.80 82.14 16.84 .073 

Health 80.4
2 

19.0
7 

76.56 19.76 77.53 18.62 74.72 18.39 74.42 19.70 73.53 18.69 70.35 24.05 .001 

Acheivements 75.6
4 

16.6
3 

73.50 18.28 74.55 17.30 71.50 18.37 74.16 19.80 74.07 20.19 73.20 23.40 .457 

Relationships 75.6
8 

21.3
2 

79.44 21.19 79.70 21.23 77.78 21.69 80.32 21.72 84.13 19.07 83.45 21.96 .004 

Safety 81.2
6 

18.4
1 

82.09 16.31 82.16 14.02 81.72 15.00 81.06 17.88 79.91 18.71 81.39 17.88 .839 

Community 67.1
3 

19.8
7 

69.82 19.95 73.46 17.49 70.97 18.51 74.12 17.15 76.67 17.40 75.46 19.36 .000 

Security 71.4
7 

17.4
4 

68.04 20.24 70.43 18.52 68.83 19.14 67.86 20.09 73.22 18.16 77.74 18.35 .000 

LAAW 78.8
4 

15.0
8 

76.56 17.79 78.64 14.79 76.44 16.97 77.83 18.13 81.30 17.47 82.43 16.44 .002 

 
 

Combined Surveys (S1-20.1) 

 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 66-75 76+  

 M SD M SD M SD M SD M SD M SD M SD p 
PWI 74.5

9 
11.5
9 

74.47 11.77 74.34 12.45 73.97 12.99 75.63 12.50 76.95 12.14 78.26 11.89 .000 

Standard 78.9
4 

16.5
1 

75.83 16.74 75.23 17.11 76.12 17.55 78.42 17.46 79.54 17.71 82.68 16.37 .000 

Health 78.8
8 

18.2
3 

77.51 18.09 76.38 18.35 73.91 19.88 73.22 20.80 72.68 21.14 71.20 21.62 .000 

Acheivements 73.0
9 

17.7
7 

73.22 17.33 72.46 17.63 72.24 18.58 74.64 18.99 76.28 18.92 76.13 19.84 .000 

Relationships 75.4
2 

20.7
9 

79.28 21.03 78.18 21.70 77.57 22.46 80.82 20.99 82.50 20.23 84.81 18.68 .000 

Safety 79.5
5 

17.5
4 

78.76 17.10 78.68 17.31 78.66 17.91 77.86 18.61 77.66 19.51 79.46 18.90 .000 

Community 65.4
1 

20.9
7 

67.10 19.61 70.02 19.46 70.26 19.91 72.67 19.19 75.05 19.28 75.93 19.93 .000 

Security 70.6
2 

18.6
4 

69.31 18.96 68.99 19.31 68.73 20.67 71.52 20.23 74.47 19.34 77.71 19.01 .000 

LAAW 76.1
9 

15.4
8 

76.51 16.03 75.92 16.91 75.71 18.03 78.98 17.54 80.83 17.54 82.71 16.91 .000 
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Table A 4.3.1:  Age X PWI (Males) 

 Survey 20.1 

 PWI Standard Health Acheivements Relationships Safety Community Security LAAW 

Agegroup N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD 

18-25 55 75.32 13.72 56 78.04 19.20 56 80.71 20.70 55 74.55 17.62 56 73.75 21.54 56 81.79 18.50 56 65.36 20.80 56 73.21 17.70 56 77.14 15.22 
26-35 77 73.27 12.37 79 74.68 16.93 79 75.06 20.25 79 70.51 18.11 77 78.18 21.93 79 82.91 17.11 79 67.59 21.79 79 65.19 22.69 79 74.30 20.55 
36-45 90 75.19 12.89 94 78.19 15.24 93 75.27 18.68 93 74.30 17.03 94 77.13 24.17 94 82.45 12.50 92 70.00 16.64 93 68.71 20.01 93 78.06 15.20 
46-55 150 75.34 11.53 154 78.70 13.27 154 74.74 18.01 152 71.78 17.27 153 78.10 22.35 154 83.05 14.79 153 70.52 17.69 153 69.08 18.44 154 76.23 16.09 
56-65 154 76.32 10.83 165 79.21 16.19 164 74.15 18.60 161 74.47 17.85 164 80.37 20.00 163 83.31 14.91 164 74.27 16.58 160 68.50 18.94 165 79.27 16.14 
66-75 98 76.94 9.57 113 80.18 13.29 113 75.13 16.91 107 73.55 19.05 111 84.59 18.13 112 78.75 16.34 113 74.78 17.01 106 73.11 15.58 113 80.62 16.49 
76+ 57 75.26 13.66 72 81.25 16.35 71 71.97 22.21 63 71.59 21.94 71 82.54 22.09 71 81.13 18.79 70 72.14 21.19 67 74.78 19.80 71 80.14 17.36 

Total 681 75.53 11.78 733 78.74 15.46 730 74.96 18.99 710 73.04 18.20 726 79.59 21.47 729 82.07 15.80 727 71.40 18.48 714 69.93 19.09 731 78.07 16.71 
p .533   .191   .298   .602   .029   .312   .006   .017   .100   
Post Hocs 

    66-75>18-25, p=.034  
56-65>18-25, p=.029 
66-75>18-25, p=.029 

76+>26-35, p=.039 
  

 
 

Table A 4.3.2:  Income X PWI (Females) 

 Survey 20.1 

 PWI Standard Health Acheivements Relationships Safety Community Security LAAW 

Agegroup N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD N M SD 

18-25 38 77.18 11.27 39 84.36 13.92 39 80.00 16.70 39 77.18 15.21 39 78.46 20.97 39 80.51 18.49 38 69.74 18.38 39 68.97 16.98 39 81.28 14.72 
26-35 84 76.92 12.94 84 79.64 15.01 84 77.98 19.31 84 76.31 18.09 84 80.60 20.56 84 81.31 15.58 84 71.90 17.93 84 70.71 17.34 84 78.69 14.54 
36-45 140 77.17 11.87 141 76.38 16.53 142 79.01 18.50 142 74.72 17.53 142 81.41 18.93 142 81.97 14.98 142 75.70 17.72 141 71.56 17.46 142 79.01 14.55 
46-55 146 74.41 12.42 149 77.92 15.56 149 74.70 18.84 149 71.21 19.48 149 77.45 21.06 148 80.34 15.14 147 71.43 19.37 147 68.57 19.90 149 76.64 17.88 
56-65 114 75.09 14.35 121 77.93 18.75 121 74.79 21.18 118 73.73 22.26 120 80.25 23.96 121 78.02 20.92 120 73.92 17.98 116 66.98 21.64 121 75.87 20.44 
66-75 101 76.85 13.17 111 77.66 19.72 111 71.89 20.29 109 74.59 21.32 107 83.64 20.07 110 81.09 20.87 109 78.62 17.66 108 73.33 20.46 110 82.00 18.46 
76+ 58 79.16 12.63 73 83.01 17.38 73 68.77 25.76 62 74.84 24.88 71 84.37 21.96 73 81.64 17.08 71 78.73 16.90 70 80.57 16.50 73 84.66 15.28 

Total 681 76.32 12.81 718 78.65 17.14 719 75.20 20.34 703 74.13 20.06 712 80.76 21.09 717 80.64 17.56 711 74.50 18.25 705 71.11 19.36 718 79.11 17.22 
p .217   .048   .004   .500   .209   .678   .005   .000   .004   
Post Hocs 

  

36-45>76+, p=.008 

   

66-75>46-55, p=.028 76+>18-25, p=.039 
76+>26-35, p=.025 
76+>36-45, p=.022 
76+>46-55, p=.000 
76+>56-65, p=.000 

76+>46-55, p=.014 
76+>56-65, p=.017 
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Appendix A5. List of affected areas omitted from the survey 
sampling 

Fire locations: 

Bunyip  
Kilmore East  
Yarram 
Beechworth  
Churchill - Jeeralang 
Dargo  
Yarram 
Erica 
Upper Yarra  
Narre Warren North  
Brittania Ridge 
Upper Yarra 
Ivanhoe East 
Dargo  
Bairnsdale 
Kinglake 
Gembrook 
Bendigo 
Horsham 
Otway 
Wimmera 
Bendigo 
Upper Murray 
Portland 
Heyfield 
Noojee 
Endeavour Hills  
Noojee 
Koetong 
South Morang  
Brittania Creek 
Tecoma  
Powelltown 
Ferntree Gully  

Heyfield 
Wimmera 
Ovens 
Robinvale 
Warnambool 
Palmers  
Mt Toorongo 
Little Desert 
Grampians  
Warburton 
Mt Beauty 
Freeburgh  
Bogong Village  
Toorongo 
Lal Lal  
Eksdale 
Bunyip Sp 
Jindivick  
Coongulla  
Rocklands 
Crossover 
Bonang  
Nowa Nowa  
Kalorama  
Neerim  
Stradbroke  
Goonegerah  
Warburton 
Midlands 
Eldorado  
Selby 
Darlimurla 
Warramate  
Selby 

Reffton 
East Warburton 
Wesburn 
Millgrove 
Yarra Junction 
Gladysdale 
Powelltown 
Launching Place 
Don Valley 
Hoddles Creek 
Worri Yallock 
Yellingbo 
Seville 
Wandin 
Mcmahons Creek 
Trentham 
Little Hampton 
Glenlyon 
Porcupine Ridge 
Enoch Point 
Won Wron 
Framlingham 
Lake Wendouree 
Newington 
Musk 
Bulla 
Murrindindi 
Murrindindi North 
Kilmore 
Musk Vale 
Mount Macedon 
Woolsthorpe 

 
 
Flood locations 

Tweedheads 
Chinchilla 
Windorah 
Townsville – Mt.Isa 
Georgetown 
Kuranda 
Daintree Near Cairns 
Normanton 
Burketown 
Karumba 
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Resources 

Fire (damage and threat) 
Locations removed based on listings through 'dse' and 'cfa' websites below: 
http://www.dse.vic.gov.au/fires/updates/report/index2.htm?time=Fri%20Feb%2020%2012:50:13%20U
TC+1100%202009 
http://www.cfa.vic.gov.au/incidents/incident_updates.htm 
 
Flood (damage) 
http://www.abc.net.au/news/maps/map.htm?tag=floods 
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Appendix A6. Questionnaire 

Survey 500 people in each of three states as  

Vic, Qld and SA 

AUWBI - Survey 20.1 
 

To be conducted in the event of economic crisis including a major stock market crash, recession, 
series of interest rate rises and houses foreclosing 

 
 

“Hello, my name is ………… I’m calling on behalf of the Australian Unity Wellbeing Index and Deakin 
University.  We are doing a survey on how people feel about life in Australia that will only take about 7 
minutes to complete.”   
 
“To help with our selection process can I speak to the female/male who had the most recent birthday, 
and is at least 18 years old?”  
 
Instructions: If the person who answers is that person, then continue.  If the person is available repeat 
opening paragraph.  If the person is not available, ask when they will be available and organise a call 

back time. 
 
“The Australian Unity Wellbeing Index involves asking you questions about how satisfied you are with 
different aspects of your life, and more generally, life in Australia.  Would you like to share your views 
by being involved in the survey?”  
 
 

 

From Date 19/05/2003
 From Time 2:11:54 PM

  

To Date 19/05/2003
 To Time 2:11:54 PM

  

Ask for name  Operators Name AUSTUNITY\G
 

Nominate Call-Back
 
 
“Thank you” 
 
“I’d like to inform you that you do not have to answer any question you do not feel comfortable in 
answering and you’re welcome to withdraw from this survey at any time. If you do withdraw, your 
answers will not be included in the analysed results.” 
 
I assure you that your personal details will be stored separately from your answers to the questions. 
 
The information you provide will be used to publish an overall survey result.  At the end of the 
questions I will give you contact details of some people you may wish to contact regarding this 
project.” 
 
“Do you have any questions about these procedures?” 
 
“Thank you.  Now I will ask some questions about your self.” 
 

***** 
 
 

Not interested Not speaking English 
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“I am going to ask how satisfied you feel, on a scale of Zero - 10.” 
 
“Zero means you feel completely dissatisfied. 10 means you feel completely satisfied. And the middle 
of the scale is 5, which means you feel neither satisfied nor  
dissatisfied.” 
 
“Would you like me to go over this again for you?” 
 
“In that case I will start by asking how satisfied you are with life. So,------------“ 

1. Thinking about your own life and personal circumstances, how satisfied are you with your life as 
a whole? 

 0  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
  Don’t Know    Don’t Understand 
 
Turning now to various areas of your life, -----------“ 
 
How satisfied are you …? 
 
2. with your standard of living? 
 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
  Don’t Know    Don’t Understand 
 
3. with your health? 
 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
  Don’t Know    Don’t Understand 
 
4. with what you are currently achieving in life? 
 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
  Don’t Know    Don’t Understand 
 
5. with your personal relationships? 
 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
  Don’t Know    Don’t Understand 
 
6. with how safe you feel? 
 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
  Don’t Know    Don’t Understand 
 
7. with feeling part of your community? 
 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
  Don’t Know    Don’t Understand 
 
8. with your future security? 
 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
  Don’t Know    Don’t Understand 
 
9. with your spirituality or religion? 
 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
  Don’t have it     Don’t Know    Don’t Understand 
 
Now, turning to your own personal circumstances: 
 
10  Do the recent bush-fires and floods in Australia make you feel sadder than usual? 
  Yes    No      Don’t Know  
 
 [if yes] I am going to ask how sad these make you feel. Zero means not sad at all and 10 

means extremely sad. So, on a scale from 0-10, how sad do these bush-fires and floods make 
you feel? 

 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
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11. Within the past few years, has your home been damaged by bush-fire or flood? 
  Yes    No      Don’t Know  
 
 [if yes] On a scale of 0-10, from no worry to extreme worry, how worried are you about a bush-

fire or flood damaging your home in the future? 
 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
 
 
12.  How worried are you about the Australian economy? 
 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
  Don’t Know    Don’t Understand 
 
13.  How worried are you about your own financial situation? 
 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
  Don’t Know    Don’t Understand 
 

Demographics  

Interviewer – record the sex of the respondent: 
 Male  Female 
 
14. Can you tell me your age? 
 
  Declined to answer 
 
 
15. I will now give you a number of categories for household income. Can you please give me an 

idea of your household’s total annual income before tax? Let me first ask----Is your total 
household income less than $100,000? 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Declined to answer 
 
I am required to give you some contact details concerning this project. 
 
Would you like to get a pen and paper? 
 
The Deakin University researcher you can contact for queries or for the research findings is Professor 
Bob Cummins on 9244 6845. 
 
If you have any concerns about this research, please call Silvia Rametta on 9251 7123.  She is the 
Executive Officer, Human Researcher Ethics at Deakin University. 
 
Thank you for helping us with this survey. 
 

**End of Telephone Survey** 
 
 
 

YES NO 
Is it less than $15,000    
Is it between 
$15,000 - $30,000         
$31,000 - $60,000          
$61,000 - $100,000       

Is it between 
$100,000 - $150,000     
$151,000 - $250,000     
$251,000 - $500,000     
More than $500,000      

 


